

No. PD-0552-18

---

RECEIVED  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
12/11/2018  
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

## In the Court of Criminal Appeals of the State of Texas

---

*Ex parte* Jordan Bartlett Jones,  
*Respondent-Appellant*

---

On Appeal from the Twelfth Court of Appeals, Cause No. 12-17-00346-CR,  
Reversing Cause No. 67295 from the County Court at Law Number Two of  
Smith County, Texas

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDIA COALITION FOUNDATION,  
INC., AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION  
OF ALTERNATIVE NEWSMEDIA, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PUBLISHERS, INC., FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION AND  
NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION**

---

Michael A. Bamberger  
Richard M. Zuckerman  
DENTONS US LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 768-6700  
michael.bamberger@dentons.com  
richard.zuckerman@dentons.com

Glenn A. Ballard, Jr., *Counsel of Record*  
Texas Bar No. 01650200  
Mukul S. Kelkar  
Texas Bar No. 24063682  
DENTONS US LLP  
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 1900  
Houston, TX 77010  
(713) 658-4633  
glenn.ballard@dentons.com  
mukul.kelkar@dentons.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	II
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
THE RELATIONSHIP PRIVACY ACT .....	7
ARGUMENT — THE RELATIONSHIP PRIVACY ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	8
I. The Act is a Content-Based Regulation of Speech That is Not Narrowly Tailored to the State’s Interest in Protecting Relationship Privacy by Combatting “Revenge Porn” .....	8
A. The Act Criminalizes Speech That Is Protected by the First Amendment .....	8
B. “Strict Scrutiny” Applies To Content-Based Restrictions on Free Speech—and Is Not Limited to Matters of Public Concern .....	17
C. The Act Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	22
II. The Legislature Can Protect Relationship Privacy Without Directly Burdening Protected Speech.....	26
A. By Failing To Make Knowledge and Ill Intent Elements of the Offense, the Legislature Did Not Use the Least Restrictive Means to Serve the Act’s Purpose .....	26
B. The Texas Senate and Texas House Are Considering Bills That Would Add Knowledge and Ill Intent as Elements of the Offense..	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX — TEXAS PENAL CODE § 21.16 .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	8, 13, 26
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	6, 20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	20-22
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Publ. Serv. Comm'n of N. Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530, 537 (1980).....	19
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	13, 16
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	22
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	14
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	13
<i>Ex parte Lo</i> , 424 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) .....	13, 20
<i>People of the State of N.Y. v. Marquan M.</i> , 19 N.E.3d 480 (2014) .....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	6, 19

<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7, 14, 24, 26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	13-14
<i>State of North Carolina v. Bishop</i> , 787 S.E.2d 814 (N.C. 2016) .....	15
<i>State of Vermont v. VanBuren</i> , No. 2016-253, 2018 WL 4177776 (Vt. Aug. 31, 2018) .....	27
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	14-15

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

**Statutes**

Acts 2015, 84th R.S., ch. 852 (S.B. 1135).....5, 7, 23  
Acts 2017, 85th R.S., ch. 858 (H.B. 2552) ..... 7-8  
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 98B.....5  
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN.§ 21.16..... *passim*  
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN..§ 43.22 .....10  
TEX. PENAL CODE ANN..§ 43.23.....10  
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 2606 ..... 27-28

**Other Authorities**

H.B. 98, 86th Leg. (Tex. 2018).....29  
S.B. 97, 86th Leg. (Tex. 2018) .....29  
TEX. COMM. REP., 84th R.S., ch. 852 (S.B. 1135) (May 27, 2015).....23
